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Research objectives and method

The Ministry of Housing and Urban Development has commissioned Colmar
Brunton to undertake ‘pulse’ surveys of renters and landlords twice a year to
help inform its understanding of the impacts of recent legislative changes on
the residential rental market. This report provides the results of the second
pulse survey in 2021 with landlords (with comparisons made with the first

wave where appropriate).

— A nationwide online survey of 700 landlords. The population of interest
was defined as landlords who are currently receiving rental payments for
residential property or properties they own.

- Maximum margin of error on the total sample (at the 95% confidence
level) is +/-3.7%.

- Statistically significant changes since Wave 1 (at the 95% confidence
level) are denoted on the charts by triangles.

- Fieldwork for the second wave was conducted from 12 to 21 October,
2021.
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Sample profile of landlords (Wave 2 only)

% Residential rental properties owned % Region Reasons for buying rental property
As an investment for the future _ 70
Northland B 3 or retirement

54
| .
Auckland 41 As an additional source of - 38
26 Waikato [ 11 current income
9 7 3 1 Bay of Plenty Ml 5 | or my partner used to live in - 19
Gisborne | 1 the house
One Two Three  Fourto Sixtoten More o T
five than 10 Hawke's Bay W 3 To provide accommodation for . 14— VsinceWavel
Taranaki | 1 family, friends, or employees - (19%) 3
Manawatu-Wanganui [l 5 Buoyant property market makes it l o]
% Ethnicity Wellington SN 13 a good investment
Tasman | 1 Income from rental properties is my l 9
Nel 12 main source of income
elson
New Zealand European | NN 76
Maori Bl 5 Marlborough | 1 | inherited the house I 4
aor West Coast | 0.1
Pacific | 1 Christchurch I 12 Iplantoliveinit | 1
Asian [ 16 Other Canterbury Ml 5
House purchases came with extra 1
Other ] 6 Otago Bl 6 properties on land
Southland B 3
Prefer nottosay | 2
Some other reason 2

Base: All landlords (Wave 2 only n=700).

A /¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wavel KANTAR PUBLIC 2021 4
Source: S2, Q1, Q2, Q34.
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Management of rental properties

Six in ten (59%) landlords manage their rental(s) themselves, down five percentage points from Wave 1 (this decrease is
significant at the 90% confidence level). Just over four in ten (43%) say they use a property management or real estate company,
largely consistent with last wave.

Management of rental property

%
: 64
Me, my partner, or family member
R -
39
A property management or real estate company _ 43
N 4
An individual property manager - 5
1
Someone else
| 0.4
Wave 1
M wave?
Base: All landlords (Wave 1 n=701, Wave 2 n=700). A/ ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wavel KANTAR PUBLIC 2021 6

Source: Q3. "Who manages your rental property/properties?“ Multiple responses were allowed for multiple property owners. Therefore results sum to more than 100%.



Reasons for self-managing property

Saving money, and being hands-on with the care of their investment and their tenants, remain top of mind for landlords who
prefer to self-manage their rental(s).

Reasons landlords manage their property or properties themselves

%
64

Ve COSTS Of USINg P oDy A g O N 61

| like to communicate with my tenants directly e 3 58

| like to be hands-on in IOOking after my investment _ 4851

e e e 0 00 Iyl — 15

I’'m confident | know how to comply with government 46

regulations myself | 42

| rent to people | know (e.g. family or friends) T -34

Live close to or on the property? ] %

Property managers are unreliable/incompetent? i 12

Wave 1 Some other reason* N 23
- Wave 2

fUnprompted response (coded post fieldwork).

Base: Landlords who manage their property or properties themselves (Wavel n=448, Wave 2 n=414).

Source: Q5. "Why do you manage the property yourself, rather than using a property manager?* A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1 KANTAR PUBLIC 2021 7
Note, less than 1% of people said ‘Don’t know’ in each wave which is not shown on the chart above.

*Other reasons include: To build relationship with tenants, like to be hands on with maintenance, and I'm qualified to manage the property.



Reasons for using property manager

In line with Wave 1, landlords most commonly cite property managers’ expert knowledge as their main motivation for using
them. Time pressures, and preferring a more distant relationship with tenants, also remain key drivers.

Reasons landlords use property managers

Property manager knows more about how to comply with government regulations

Don’t have time to manage it/them myself

| prefer a distant relationship with my tenants

Property manager has good contacts with tradespeople etc.

Costs of property manager can be offset against rental income for tax

Property manager is held accountable if the property doesn’t comply with government regulations

| live far away from the property?

Wave 1

B wae? Some other reason*

66

e 63

45

N 52

42

40

AN 35

34

A 33

21

RN 21

B 8

M3

%

Base: Landlords who do not manage their property or properties themselves (Wave 1 n=297, Wave 2 n=331).
Source: Q4. "Why do you use a property management or real estate company/an individual property manager, rather than managing the property yourself?*
tUnprompted response (coded post fieldwork). *Other reasons include: To make life easier..

A/ ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1

KANTAR PUBLIC 2021
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Average rent

Six in ten (60%) landlords say they charge $500 or less per week for their rental property. This is broadly in line with the
Wave 1 result (63%).

Average weekly rent charged
%

28 28

21 21 21
19
12
9 10
B
1 C
I . |

Less than $200 $201 to $300  $301 to $400  $401 to $500 $501 to $600 $601 to $700* $701 to $800  $801 to $900 Over $900
Wave 1
- Wave 2

Base: All landlords (Wave 1 n=701, Wave 2 n=700).

Source: Q12. Landlords with one property: "What is the weekly rent you charge for your current rental property?” A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1 KANTAR PUBLIC 2021 10
Landlords with multiple properties: “What is the average weekly rent for your rental properties?”



Tenants' payments in arrears

Of the small group (5%) of landlords who say their tenants are currently behind in their rental payments, just under half (46%) say they
have an agreement with their tenants to this effect. 43% of landlords with rent arrears say their tenants are four weeks or more behind in
rent payments, up from 29% in Wave 1 (though the small base sizes mean this increase is not statistically significant).

Whether tenants are currently behind in Arrangement made with tenants
rent payments regarding rent arrears
Yes — have made an 60

Yes, tenants currently Ig — arrangement with tenants S 46

behind in rent payments

94 No — haven’t made 31
No R o4 arrangement with tenants - 54
, 1
Don’t know ‘ 0.4
: Unsure 9
Wave 1
B wave?2
Base: All landlords (Wave 1 n=701, Wave 2 n=700). Base: Landlords with tenants with rent in arrears (Wave 1 n=35, Wave 2 n=37).
Source: Q9. "Are any of your tenants currently behind in their rent payments?" Source: Q10. "Have you made an arrangement with your tenants that means you agree to them

being behind in their rent payments?"

Number of weeks tenants are behind in
rent

%

23
Less than 2 weeks - 16

37

2 to 3 weeks _ 24
4 to 5 weeks -1419
14
More than 6 weeks _ o

11
Don’t know - 16

Base: Landlords with tenants with rent in arrears (Wave 1 n=35, Wave 2 n=37).
Source: Q11. "Around how many weeks are your tenants behind in rent?"

A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1

11



Timing and size of rent increases

One in five (19%) landlords increased the rent in the last six months. In Wave 2, most (80%) landlords who increased the rent
since owning the property did so by $40 per week or less.

When landlords last increased the rent Size of rent increase
% 23 Note, Wave 1 and Wave 2 result t directl %
* ote, ave 1 an ave Z results are not airectly
Last6imonts B 19 comparable due to the different base definitions in each

wave. This also applies to the results on the next page.

7-8 months ago ] g

4
9-11 months ago B oA 55 56

Lyearago s
More i a Yoo 200 | — 1 "7
15
| have not increased the rent 21 11
since owning the property T 22 l 1 2
|

3 | —
Wave 1 Can'’t recall 1 Less than $20 $21 to $40 $41 to $60 $61 to $80 $81 to $100 Over $100
B wave?2
Base: All landlords (Wave 1 n=701, Wave 2 n=700). *Base: Wave 1: Landlords who increased rent within the last six months (n=159), Wave 2: Landlords who increased rent (any time period) (n=540)*.
Source: Q13. "When did you last increase the rent (for any of your rental properties)? Source: Q14. "Still thinking about the last increase, how many dollars did you increase the weekly rent by?* 12

A/ ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1



Reasons for rent increases

In Wave 2, six in ten (58%) landlords increased the rent for existing tenants, while 45% increased the rent for a new tenancy. As
seen in Wave 1, landlords’ key reasons for doing so include it being over a year since the last increase, wanting to match market
rent rates, and wanting to cover increased rental costs including maintenance work.

Whether rent increased for existing or new tenants Reason for last rent increase
’ ' 69
% The rent hadn’t been increased for over a year P 53 %
The rent was not in line with the market in 60
s the area NS 19
EXIStmg tenants _ 58 My rental property costs had increased D 44 60
To recoup the costs of maintenance work/l had 40
carried out maintenance work on the property I 24
When new tenants 30 Changes to property tax law* pmmm 12
moved in _ v To bring the rent back up to the ‘normal’ rent after | 4
temporarily decreased the rent Il 6
To improve my own financial situation g 67
Don’t know | 2 Change in tenant(s)" u ﬁ
Government tax changes’ 1
Wave 1 Some otherreason 1 1
M wave 2
Source: Q15b. "Was the rent increased for existing tenants or when a new tenant moved in?* Source: Q15a. "Was the last rent increase because....”
Results add to more than 100% as multiple property owners could give more than one answer. tfUnprompted response (coded post fieldwork). * New category added in Wave 2.

Base: Wave 1: Landlords who increased rent within the last six months (n=159), Wave 2: Landlords who increased rent (any time period) (n=540)*.

Note: Wave 1 and Wave 2 results are not directly comparable due to the different base definitions in each wave. A /¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1 KANTAR PUBLIC 2021 13



Landlord intentions for future rent increases

Around one in five (22%) landlords who haven’t recently increased the rent are considering an increase in the next three months,
down 6 percentage points since Wave 1. In line with the first wave, these landlords are motivated by increased market rents, higher
property costs, and feeling like it is ‘time’ for an increase. 35% cited changes to property tax law, a new category added this wave.

Whether considering increasing the rent in

the next three months Reason for considering rent increase in next three months
_ o _ _ %
The rent is not in line with market in the area _49 55
My rental Property COStS Nave INCreas el o =1 61
Yes, considering increasing e 2223 —
rent in the next three months The rent hasn’t increased for over a year _43 50
54 Changes to property tax law”*  pEG—G— 35
No N o5 o .
To recoup the costs of maintenance work/l have P 33
carried out maintenance work on the property
18 To improve my own financial situation 6_ 19 A
Not sure - 13V
To bring the rent back up to the ‘normal’ rent 9
after | temporarily decreased therent [l 6
Government changes/new legislation® 7
Wave 1
B wave?2
Some other reason | 12
TUnprompted response (coded post fieldwork).
* New category added in Wave 2.
Base: Landlords who have not increased rent within the last six months (Wave 1 n=542, Wave 2 n=568). Base: Landlords who are considering increasing the rent in the next three months (Wave 1 n=150, Wave 2 n=125).
Source: Q16. "Are you considering increasing the rent in the next three months?" Source: Q17. "Why are you considering increasing the rent?” KANTAR PUBLIC 2021 14

A/ ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1



Landlords’ rent intentions for new tenants

Two thirds (67%) of landlords say they would increase the current rent for new tenants. This is broadly in line with the Wave 1
finding (64%).

Rental price for new tenants
%

Wave 1

Wave 2 0.

Lower m Same m Higher Not sure

Base: All landlords (Wave 1 n=701, Wave 2 n=700).
Source: Q18. "If you needed to get new tenants in the next month or so, would you advertise a rent amount that is higher than, lower than, or the

same as your current tenants pay?"

A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave1 KANTAR PUBLIC 2021 15
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Buying rental property

A small proportion (5%) of landlords have bought a rental property in the last six months. This is consistent with Wave 1 (7%).

Whether bought a rental property in the last six months
Yes — bought a rental property in %

e last six months. 7% Yes — bought a rental property in

the last six months, 5%

0
No, 93% No. 95%

Base: All landlords (Wave 1 n=701, Wave 2 n=700).

Source: Q21. "Have you bought a rental property in the last six months?” A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wavel KANTAR PUBLIC 2021 17
u . . Ve you u Yy IX /



Selling rental property

One in twenty (4%) landlords have sold a rental property in the last six months. Most of these 4% of landlords cite financial
reasons for doing so, including feeling that housing is less profitable now, wanting to making the most of high house prices and
increased financial burden of compliance and maintenance costs.

Whether sold a rental property in the last six months

2

B Yes, withthe [

same tenants
living in the
property at the
time of sale

B Yes, but no one
was living in it
at the time of

sale 95

No

Wave 1

Base: All landlords (Wave 1 n=701, Wave 2 n=700).
Source: Q22 and Q24.

A/ ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1

%

g | 4% of landlords in

Wave 2 have sold
a rental property in
the last six months
(compared to 5% in
Wave 1).

96

Wave 2

Note, 0.1% of landlords sold the property but are
unsure of the occupancy at the time of sale in
Wave 1. No landlords said this in Wave 2. This is
not shown on the chart.

Reasons for selling the property

Less profitable asset now that mortgage interest costs can’t be
offset against rental income

To make money while house prices are high

Increasing costs of improving/maintaining property to
comply with government regulations

To improve my own financial situation

Changes to property tax law/bright-line test

Concerned about my ability to make mortgage payments

Other changes to government regulations are hard on landlords
Moved away from the area/city where the rental ist

Concerned about finding new tenants due to job losses

Concerned about current tenants being able to afford to pay rent

Wave 1
- Wave 2

Some other reason

Base: Landlords who have sold a property in the last six months (Wave 1 n=38, Wave 2 n=29%).
tUnprompted response (coded post fieldwork).
*Caution: Small base size.

11

13
B 10

TAR PUBLIC 2021
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End of tenancy

Two in ten (20%) landlords have ended a tenancy since 26 June 2020; the increase of four points since Wave 1 is statistically
significant at the 90% confidence level. Seven in ten (69%) landlords say the tenant chose to end it, a significant increase since
Wave 1 (55%). Irresponsible tenants, wanting to sell the house and rent arrears are among the less common reasons.

Whether ended a tenancy since 26 June 2020 Reason for ending the tenancy
%
The tenant Chose 10 eNd it R GO A

Tenant didn't look after the property well " 1112
Yes, ended a tenancy -12 — 'm putting the property on the market/sold the house ¢ 2

since 26 June 2020 0 -

The tenant agreed to end it  puumsn 9
82 Tenant was behind in rent 8

No _ 79 Planning extensive renovations or repairs g g 13

Tenant relocated/moved to a new place’ gm f’l

+ 4

Not sure | 12 Tenant bought a house” ' 3
End of lease’ 4
Poor behaviour from tenant(s) ' 3
Some other reason -1 4
Wave 1 Don't k 1
M wave2 | on'tknow g™
tUnprompted response (coded post fieldwork).
Base: All landlords (Wave 1 n=701, Wave 2 n=700). Base: Landlords who have ended a tenancy since 26 June, 2020 (Wave 1 n=112, Wave 2 n=137).
Source: Q19. "Have you ended a tenancy since 26 June, 2020?" Source: Q20. "Why did you end the tenancy?* KANTAR PUBLIC 2021 19

A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1
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Landlord intentions for rental property

Consistent with Wave 1 findings, more landlords (24%) are now considering selling a property in the next six months than were

thinking about selling 12 months ago (13%).

Whether considering selling property 12 months ago

Yes — considered selling
property 12 months ago

%

No — was not considering

selling 12 months ago 84 85
Don’t know 2 2
Wave 1 Wave 2

Base: All landlords (Wave 1 n=701, Wave 2 n=700).

Source: Q26. "Were you considering selling your (rental property/one or more of your rental properties) 12 months ago?"

A/ ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1

Whether considering selling property in next six months

%
Yes, considering but haven't 24% of
decided whether to sell landlords in
Wave 2 are
Yes, and am fairly certain considering
I will sell selling their

property in the
next six months
(compared to
25% in Wave 1)

No 70 72
Don’t know 5 4
Wave 1 Wave 2

Base: All landlords (Wave 1 n=701, Wave 2 n=700).
Source: Q25. "Are you considering selling (your rental property/one or more of your rental properties) ANTAR PUBLIC 2021 21
in the next six months?"



Enhanced motivations to sell

Just under half of the 24% of landlords who are thinking about selling a property in the next six months feel property is a less
profitable investment given the changes in rules around mortgage interest rates. Increased compliance costs are also top of mind

for landlords.

Reasons why landlords are considering selling in the next six months

Less profitable asset now that mortgage interest costs can’t be offset against rental income
Increasing costs of improving/maintaining property to comply with government regulations
To improve my own financial situation

Changes to property tax law/ bright-line test

To make money while house prices are high

Concerned about my ability to make mortgage payments

More difficult to get rid of bad tenants/tenants have more rights®

Concerned about current tenants being able to afford to pay rent

Concerned about finding new tenants due to job losses

To buy a house/better house for ourselves’

Other changes to government regulations are hard on landlords

Some other reason*
Wave 1

B wave 2 Don’t know

42
A 15

51

A 42

27

A 33

30

A——— o0

19
A" 26

_78

4
. 6

_68

-g
2
. 4
2
-2
_710

3

%

Base: Landlords who are considering selling property in the next six months (Wave 1 n=177, Wave 2 n=168).
Source: Q27. "Why are you now considering selling your rental property?*

*Other reasons include: For health reasons, tenancy issues/hard to find good tenants, current tenants want to buy the property and retiring.. TUnprompted response

(coded post fieldwork).

A/ ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1

KANTAR PUBLIC 2021

22



Weakened motivations to sell

As in Wave 1, 5% of landlords were considering selling property 12 months ago but now no longer are.
The most common reasons for landlords’ reconsideration remain optimism about the future of the rental market, and a desire to

provide housing for tenants during uncertain times.

Reasons why landlords are no longer considering selling

Good rental opportunities ahead with fewer houses in rental market
Tenants need somewhere to stay given financial uncertainties

| want to move into the house myself

Best investment at this time"

| sold my property®

House prices may have dropped with market uncertainty

Previous sale fell through?

Government tax changes’

Some other reason

Wave 1 Don’t know
- Wave 2

Base: Landlords who were considering selling property 12 months ago, but now are not considering selling in the next six months (Wave 1 n=33, Wave 2 n=35).

Source: Q28. "Why are you no longer intending to sell (or are unsure)?*
tUnprompted response (coded post fieldwork).

30
A 31
21
A 23
3
R 11
I 11
L]

6
BN 6

A/ ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1

%
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Landlords' financial situations

Three in ten (29%) landlords say their current income is impacted by COVID-19, a significant increase from Wave 1 (24%).

Impact of COVID-19 on landlords' incomes
%
Covid-19 affected my/our current income 24 A

of landlords' incomes
were affected by Covid-19

Covid-19 affected my/our income, but it's now ;
(compared to 43% in Wave 1)*

back to ‘normal’ 19

Covid-19 has not yet affected my/our income,
but | expect it to in the future

57% of landlords' incomes
have not been affected by
Covid-19 (compared to 54% in
Wave 1)*

Covid-19 has not affected my/our income and |
don’t expect it to in the future

Don’t know 3 2
Wave 1 Wave 2

Base: All landlords (Wave 1 n=701, Wave 2 n=700).
Source: Q35. "Thinking about your (and your partner’s) income from all sources, which one of these statements comes closest to your situation?* A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1 KANTAR PUBLIC 2021 25
*Note, these differences are not statistically significant.



Concern about mortgage payments

Broadly in line with Wave 1, 14% of landlords say they are concerned about their mortgage payments in the coming months. The

proportion of landlords who do not have a home loan has decreased significantly (21%, compared to 26% in Wave 1).

Concern about ability to pay mortgage payments over the next few months

Wave 1

Wave 2

m Not at all concerned

Base: All landlords (Wave 1 n=701, Wave 2 n=700).

m Not very concerned

Fairly concerned

Very concerned

Source: Q36. "How concerned (if at all) are you about your ability to pay your mortgage payments over the next few months (under your current

arrangement with your bank)?*

Nett
Unconcerned
4 26 0.4 62
v
4 21 1 64

Do not have a home loan ®Don’t know

A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1

%

Nett
Concerned

11

14

KANTAR PUBLIC 2021
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Relationship with tenants

Most (89%) landlords feel they have a positive relationship with their tenants, consistent with Wave 1.

Relationship with tenants

%
Nett Nett
Good Poor
Wave 1 8 2 90 0.1
Wave 2 9 2 89 0.3
m Very good = Good Neither good nor poor Poor Very poor Don't know
Base: All landlords (Wave 1 n=701, Wave 2 n=700). A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1 KANTAR PUBLIC 2021 28

Source: Q6. "Overall, which of these best describes your relationship with your tenants?"



Tenancy issues

18% of landlords had concerns or issues with their tenants. Though most of these landlords are aware of the Tenancy Service's
mediation service, only 10% considered it. Likewise, few (11%) seriously considered approaching the Tenancy Tribunal to help
resolve the issue or dispute. These results remain largely unchanged since Wave 1.

Whether discussed any significant tenancy
Issues with tenants

Yes — discussed issues with 12
tenants WM 9

No — had concerns or issues 8
but didn’t discuss with tenants . 9

No — haven’t had any /8
concerns or issues to discuss

Not sure

Wave 1
- Wave 2

Whether seriously considered mediation
service provided by Tenancy Services

© - 5 E

No — I'm aware of
the mediation 72
service, didn’t
consider
approaching them

72

No — I’'m not aware
of the mediation

service

Not sure 6 7
Wave 1 Wave 2

Whether seriously considered
approaching the Tenancy Tribunal

%

No — I’'m aware of
the Tenancy
Tribunal, but

didn’t consider
approaching them

No — I’'m not aware
of the Tenancy
Tribunal

Not sure

= &=

Wave 1 Wave 2

Base: All landlords (Wave 1 n=701, Wave 2 n=700).
Source: Q29. "In the last three months have you discussed any significant tenancy related concerns
or issues with your tenants?"

Base: Landlords with concerns or issues with tenants (Wave 1 n=140, Wave 2 n=126). Source: Q31. "Had you seriously considered approaching the Tenancy Tribunal to

B help resolve the issue?" 29
Source: Q30. "Had you seriously considered the mediation service that Tenancy Services

provides, to assist with resolving the issues with your tenants?" A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1
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IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Research Association NZ Code of Practice

Kantar Public practitioners are members of the Research Association NZ and are obliged to comply with the Research Association NZ
Code of Practice. A copy of the Code is available from the Executive Secretary or the Complaints Officer of the Society.

Confidentiality
Reports and other records relevant to a Market Research project and provided by the Researcher shall normally be for use solely by the
Client and the Client’s consultants or advisers.

Research Information
Article 25 of the Research Association NZ Code states:
a. The research technigue and methods used in a Marketing Research project do not become the property of the Client, who has no
exclusive right to their use.
b. Marketing research proposals, discussion papers and quotations, unless these have been paid for by the client, remain the
property of the Researcher.
c. They must not be disclosed by the Client to any third party, other than to a consultant working for a Client on that project. In
particular, they must not be used by the Client to influence proposals or cost quotations from other researchers.

Publication of a Research Project
Article 31 of the Research Association NZ Code states:
Where a client publishes any of the findings of a research project the client has a responsibility to ensure these are not misleading. The
Researcher must be consulted and agree in advance to the form and content for publication. Where this does not happen the Researcher
is entitled to:

a. Refuse permission for their name to be quoted in connection with the published findings

b. Publish the appropriate details of the project

c. Correct any misleading aspects of the published presentation of the findings

Electronic Copies

Electronic copies of reports, presentations, proposals and other documents must not be altered or amended if that document is still
identified as a Kantar Public document. The authorised original of all electronic copies and hard copies derived from these are to be
retained by Kantar Public .

Kantar Public ™ New Zealand is certified to International Standard 1SO 20252 (2012). This project will be/has been completed in
compliance with this International Standard.

This presentation is subject to the detailed terms and conditions of Kantar Public, a copy of which is available on request or online here.

A Kantar Company
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https://www.colmarbrunton.co.nz/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/Colmar_Brunton_Terms__Conditions_2019.pdf

